

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAIME C. LOPEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division.
No. 1:15-cr-00069— Hon. Tanya Walton Pratt, *Judge*.

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSH J. MINKLER
United States Attorney

James M. Warden
Assistant United States Attorney

Bob Wood
Chief, Appellate Division

Attorneys for the
United States of America

United States Attorney's Office
10 W. Market Street, Suite 2100
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 226-6333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES IN THE APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court’s Decision to Allow Agent DeLancey to Use the Term “Lulling Payments” Was Not An Abuse of Discretion ...	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. Lopez Asked DeLancey About “Lulling Payments” And Cannot Now Reasonably Complain That He Did Not Like the Answer	10
C. DeLancey Used “Lulling Payment” as a Factual Term to Summarize and Describe a Portion of the Government’s Evidence	13
D. DeLancey’s Use of “Lulling Payment” Was Properly Meant to Help the Jury Organize Complex Evidence	14
E. DeLancey’s Use of the Appropriate Term Was Not Meant to Prejudice the Jury and the Term Is Not Inherently Inadmissible Under Rule 403.....	16
F. Any Error Was Harmless.....	18

II.	The Prosecutor’s Comparison of a Specific Device Bernie Madoff Employed to Lopez’s Use of the Same Device Was Not Improper	19
A.	Standard of Review	19
B.	The Prosecutor’s Narrow Citation of a Device Both Lopez and Madoff Used In Their Fraud Schemes Was Not Improper Standing Alone.....	20
C.	The Two References to Madoff’s Use of Lulling Payments Did Not Undermine the Fairness of the Trial	22
III.	The District Court’s Decision Not to Label Michael Alerding an Expert Witness Was Not an Abuse of Discretion	26
A.	Standard of Review	26
B.	Alerding’s “Expert” Testimony Was Not Relevant And Posed a Serious Danger of Confusing the Jury	26
C.	Alerding’s Testimony Did Not Meet the Expert Testimony Standards of Rule 702.....	30
D.	The District Court’s Use of an Expert Instruction Over the Government’s Objection Further Undermines Lopez’s Argument	32
E.	The District Court Permitted Alerding to Offer the Opinions Lopez Wanted, Making Any Purported Error in Not Labeling Those “Expert” Opinions Harmless	33
IV.	The District Court’s Decision to Exclude Purported Impeachment Evidence Was Not An Abuse of Discretion.....	36
A.	Standard of Review	36
B.	Danny Cole’s Omission of Information Was Hardly the Blatant Lie Lopez Claims and Additional Evidence of the Omission Was Not Obviously Admissible to Impeach His Testimony at Trial	36

C. This Court’s Precedents Generally Encourage the Admission of Extrinsic Evidence Offered to “Emphasize” a Prior Inconsistent Statement	39
D. Any Error in Excluding the Additional Impeachment Evidence Was Harmless	40
CONCLUSION	43
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C).....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	20
<i>Darden vs. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	23
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	39
<i>Rodriguez v. Peters</i> , 63 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>SEC v. Holschuh</i> , 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Szubielski v. State</i> , 82 A.3d 730 (De.2013)	20
<i>United States v. Aggarwal</i> , 17 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 624 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 822 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 748 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014)	26, 36
<i>United States v. Cornett</i> , 232 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Esser</i> , 520 F/2d 213 (7th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>United States v. Gant</i> , 396 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 479 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 448 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2006)	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 514 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17

<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 648 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Lashmett</i> , 965 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1992)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 336 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. McMath</i> , 559 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 816 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Mitten</i> , 592 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 997 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 113 F.3d 85 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Moskop</i> , 499 F. App'x 592 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Nouri</i> , 711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Pacheco-Martinez</i> , 791 F.3d 171 (1st Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Paneras</i> , 222 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Papajohn</i> , 212 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Plato</i> , 593 F. App'x 364 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Pree</i> , 408 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Pust</i> , 798 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Radziszewski</i> , 474 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Recendiz</i> , 557 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Sabino</i> , 274 F.3d 1053 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1998)	16

<i>United States v. Stierhoff</i> , 549 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , 948 F.2d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	39
<i>United States v. Stockheimer</i> , 157 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 551 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Wantuch</i> , 525 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 81 F.3d 1434 (7th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Wimberly</i> , 60 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1995)	40

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	28
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a)	28
18 U.S.C. § 1343	27

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	46
Fed. R. Evid. 401	27, 32, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 401(b)	27
Fed. R. Evid. 403	27, 29, 30, 32, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 702	27, 30-33
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)	27, 31
